liabilities for the provision of construction and design service.

(b) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments  replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and

Measurement for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together

all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and

measurement, impairment and hedge accounting

There are no significant transition adjustments against the applicable opening balances in

equity at 1 January 2018. Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and

continues to be reported under IAS 39.

Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of

financial position, including the effect of replacing IAS 39‟s incurred credit loss calculations

with IFRS 9‟s expected credit losses (“ECLs”).

- 9 -

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under

IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

  IAS 39 measurement  IFRS 9 measurement

 Note Category  Amount

Reclassifi

cation  Amount Category

   RMB‟000 RMB‟000 RMB‟000

Financial assets

Trade receivables  (i) L&R
1
 799,772 - 799,772 AC

2

Bills receivables   L&R 182,603 - 182,603 FVPL
3

Financial assets

included in

prepayments,

other receivables

and other assets

L&R 507,333 - 507,333 AC

Pledged deposits   L&R 18,752 - 18,752 AC

Cash and cash

equivalents

L&R 83,859 - 83,859 AC

  L&R 1,592,319 - 1,592,319

Other assets   -

Contract assets  (i)  3,084,495 - 3,084,495

Financial liabilities   -

Trade and bills

payables

AC 2,586,026 - 2,586,026 AC

Financial liabilities

included in

other payables

and accruals

AC 232,574 - 232,574 AC

Interest-bearing

bank borrowings

AC 549,561 - 549,561 AC

   3,368,161 - 3,368,161

1. L&R: Loans and receivables

2. AC: Financial assets or financial liabilities at amortised cost

3. FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Note:

(i) The gross carrying amounts of the trade receivables and the contract assets under the

column “IAS 39 measurement – Amount” represent the amounts after adjustments for

the adoption of IFRS 15 but before the measurement of ECLs. Further details of the

adjustments for the adoption of IFRS 15 are included in note 3(a) to the financial

statements.

Changes to the impairment calculation

IFRS 9 requires an impairment on debt instruments recorded at amortised cost or at fair value